



HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH AT BILASPUR

MAC No. 1333 of 2024

I.C.I.C.I. LOMBARD GENERAL INSURANCE COMPANY LTD. **versus**
VEERSINGH MARKAM

MAC No. 1332 of 2024 & MAC No. 1331 of 2024

Order Sheet

06/05/2026	Mr. Palash Agrawal, counsel for the appellants in all three appeals. Mr. Parag Kotecha, counsel for the claimants/respondents No.1 to 3 in MAC No.1333/2024; for the claimants/respondents No.1 & 2 in MAC No.1331/2024 & MAC No.1332/2024. None for the respondents No.4 & 5 in MAC No.1333/2024; respondents No.3 & 4 in MAC No.1331/2024 & MAC No.1332/2024, despite service of notice. <u>MAC No.1333/2024</u> Heard on admission. Admit. Issue notice to the respondents. Mr. Kotecha accepts notice on behalf of claimants/respondents No.1 to 3, therefore, process fee is not required to be paid.

P.F. be paid as per Rules, only for respondents No.4 & 5, failing which appeal shall stand dismissed without any further reference to the Bench.

Interim relief granted vide order dated 05.07.2024 is made absolute.

I.A. No.2/2024, application for grant of stay stands disposed of.

List the matter in the month of August, 2026.

MAC No.1331/2024 and MAC No.1332/2024

Heard on I.A. No.1/2024, application for condonation of delay in filing the appeal.

Learned counsel for the respondents No.1 to 2 opposes the aforesaid application.

On due consideration and for the reasons mentioned in the application, I.A. No.1/2024 is allowed and the delay of 5 days' in filing the appeal is hereby condoned.

Also heard on admission.

Admit.

Issue notice to the respondents.

Mr. Kotecha accepts notice on behalf of claimants/respondents No.1 to 2, therefore, process fee is not required to be paid.

P.F. be paid as per Rules, only for respondents No.3 to 4, failing which appeal shall stand dismissed without any further

Deepti Jha	reference to the Bench. Interim relief granted vide order dated 05.07.2024 is made absolute. I.A. No.2/2024, application for grant of stay stands disposed of. List these matters in the month of August, 2026. Sd/- (Sachin Singh Rajput) Judge
-------------------	---